

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

.....X
AMNESTY INTERNATIONAL USA, CENTER
FOR CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS, INC., and
WASHINGTON SQUARE LEGAL SERVICES,
INC.,

Plaintiffs,

ECF CASE

v.

07 CV 5435 (LAP)

CENTRAL INTELLIGENCE AGENCY,
DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE, DEPARTMENT
OF HOMELAND SECURITY, DEPARTMENT
OF JUSTICE, DEPARTMENT OF STATE, and
THEIR COMPONENTS,

Defendants.

.....X

**REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF THE CENTRAL
INTELLIGENCE AGENCY'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND IN
OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS' CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

PREET BHARARA
United States Attorney for the
Southern District of New York
Attorney for Defendants
86 Chambers Street, 3rd Floor
New York, New York 10007
Telephone No. (212) 637-2678
Facsimile No. (212) 637-2702

JEANNETTE A. VARGAS,
BRIAN M. FELDMAN,
EMILY E. DAUGHTRY
Assistant United States Attorneys

- Of Counsel -

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT1

SUPPLEMENTAL STATEMENT OF FACTS4

ARGUMENT.....

I. THE CIA HAS PROPERLY WITHHELD INFORMATION THAT WOULD REVEAL INTELLIGENCE SOURCES AND METHODS PURSUANT TO EXEMPTIONS 1 AND 35

A. The TDI Program, and the Intelligence Gathered During the Course of the TDI Program, Constitute “Intelligence Sources and Methods”5

1. The TDI Program Does Not Fall Outside the CIA’s Broad Mandate to Collect Foreign Intelligence.....6

2. The Enactment of IRTPA Did Not Overturn the Supreme Court’s Ruling in *Sims*10

B. The CIA Amply Supported Its Exemption 1 Withholdings By Detailing the Harm to National Security That Is Reasonably Likely to Result from Disclosure of the Withheld Records.....12

1. The CIA Logically Articulated Harm to National Security, Notwithstanding the Discontinuance of the Program13

2. The CIA Logically Articulated Harm to National Security, Notwithstanding Disclosures With Respect to the TDI Program.....15

3. The Withheld Information Was Not Classified for an Improper Purpose.....18

4. The CIA Has Established that Release of the Withheld Information Is Reasonably Likely to Harm Foreign Relations20

C. The CIA Has Properly Issued *Glomar* Responses22

1. Plaintiffs Have Not Established Waiver22

2. Plaintiffs’ Exemption 1 Challenges Lack Merit.....25

II. THE CIA HAS PROPERLY WITHHELD DOCUMENTS PROTECTED UNDER THE DELIBERATE PROCESS PRIVILEGE PURSUANT EXEMPTION 528

III. THE CIA HAS PROPERLY WITHHELD INFORMATION PROTECTED UNDER THE PRESIDENTIAL COMMUNICATION PRIVILEGE31

IV. THE CIA HAS PROPERLY WITHHELD CONFIDENTIAL WITNESS STATEMENTS PURSUANT TO EXEMPTIONS 5 AND 7(D).....32

 A. Exemption 7(D)32

 C. The *Machin* Privilege.....33

V. THE CIA HAS PROPERLY WITHHELD OPEN OIG INVESTIGATION FILES PURSUANT TO EXEMPTION 7(A)34

VI. THE CIA HAS PROPERLY WITHHELD PERSONAL IDENTIFYING INFORMATION PURSUANT TO EXEMPTIONS 6 AND 7(C).....37

VII. THE CIA HAS PROPERLY WITHHELD INFORMATION PURSUANT TO EXEMPTION 237

VIII. THE CIA HAS PROPERLY ACCOUNTED FOR OFFICIAL ACKNOWLEDGMENTS AND RELEASED ALL REASONABLY SEGREGABLE NON-EXEMPT INFORMATION.....39

IX. THE CIA HAS CONDUCTED AN ADEQUATE SEARCH FOR RESPONSIVE RECORDS.....46

 A. The CCR Request and First and Second Amnesty Requests46

 B. Categories 2, 7, and 8 of the Specific FOIA Request48

 C. Categories 11 and 12 of the Specific FOIA Request50

CONCLUSION.....50

DECLARATIONS REFERENCED

Central Intelligence Agency:

Second Declaration of Wendy M. Hilton, dated February 26, 2010, submitted *ex parte*

Classified Declaration of Wendy M. Hilton, dated February 19, 2010

Declaration of Wendy M. Hilton, dated September 18, 2009

Declaration of Leon E. Panetta, dated June 8, 2009, submitted in *American Civil Liberties Union v. DOD*, 04 Civ. 4151 (AKH), attached as Exhibit M to the Declaration of Wendy M. Hilton, dated September 18, 2009

Classified Declaration of Leon E. Panetta, dated June 8, 2009, submitted *ex parte* in *American Civil Liberties Union v. DOD*, 04 Civ. 4151 (AKH)

Declaration of Leon E. Panetta, dated September 21, 2009, submitted in *American Civil Liberties Union v. DOD*, 04 Civ. 4151 (AKH), attached as Exhibit A to the Declaration of Jeannette A. Vargas, dated September 22, 2009

Office of the Director of National Intelligence:

Declaration of John F. Hackett, dated September 22, 2009

Department of Justice:

Declaration of David J. Barron, dated September 22, 2009

Declaration of Dione Jackson Stearns, dated September 22, 2009

Department of Defense:

Declaration of William Lietzau, dated March 5, 2010

Declaration of Mark Herrington, dated September 22, 2009

Declaration of Karen L. Hecker, dated September 18, 2009

Declaration of Philip J. McGuire, dated September 21, 2009

Declaration of James P. Hogan, dated September 21, 2009

Department of State:

Declaration of Margaret P. Grafeld, dated September 18, 2009

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>ACLU-SDNY</i> , 2010 WL 308810 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 26, 2010)	passim
<i>ACLU v. DOD</i> , 389 F. Supp. 2d 547 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....	2
<i>ACLU v. DOD</i> , __ F. Supp. 2d __, 2009 WL 3326114 (D.D.C. Oct. 16, 2009)	passim
<i>AFGE v. Army</i> , 441 F. Supp. 1308 (D.D.C. 1977).....	31
<i>Agree v. CIA</i> , 524 F. Supp. 1290 (D.D.C. 1981).....	3
<i>Agri Processor Co., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 514 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	6
<i>Ahearn v. U.S. Army Material Mechanics Resource Ctr.</i> , 583 F. Supp. 1123 (D. Mass. 1984)	31
<i>American Civil Liberties Union v. DOD</i> , 04 Civ. 4151 (AKH)	iv
<i>Amnesty Intl USA v. CIA</i> , No. 07 Civ. 5435(LAP), 2008 WL 2519908 (S.D.N.Y. June 19, 2008).....	48, 49
<i>Arthur Anderson Co. v. IRS</i> , 679 F.2d 254 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	27
<i>Assassination Archives Research Ctr. v. CIA</i> , 177 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2001).....	41
<i>Associated Press v. DOD</i> , 554 F.3d 274 (2d Cir. 2009).....	35
<i>Bangoura v. Department of Army</i> , 607 F. Supp. 2d 134 (D.D.C. 2009).....	36

Bennett v. DOD,
419 F. Supp. 663 (S.D.N.Y. 1976).....3

Billington v. Dept of Justice, 11 F. Supp. 2d 45 *Arabian Shield Dev. Co. v. CIA*,
No. 3-98-C 1999 WL 118796 (N.D. Tex. Feb. 26, 1999)14

CIA v. Sims,
471 U.S. 159 (1985)..... passim

CREW v. DHS,
Civ. No. 06-0173, 2008 WL 2872183 (D.D.C. July 22, 2008).....29

Carney v. DOJ,
19 F.3d 807 (2d Cir. 1994).....15

Cleary, Gottlieb, Steen Hamilton v. HHS,
844 F. Supp. 770 (D.D.C. 1993).....27

Cucci v. DEA,
871 F. Supp. 508 (D.D.C. 1994).....34

DOJ v. Landano,
508 U.S. 165 (1993).....30

Doherty v. DOJ,
775 F.2d 49 (2d Cir. 1985).....42

Dudman Commc\$ns Corp. v. Department of the Air Force,
815 F.2d 1565 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....40

Exxon Corp. v. Department of Energy,
585 F. Supp. 690 (D.D.C. 1983).....27

Founding Church of Scientology of Washington v. Smith,
721 F.2d 828 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....36

Friends of Blackwater v. DOI,
391 F. Supp. 2d 115 (D.D.C. 2005).....47

Frugone v. CIA,
169 F.3d 772 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....15

Garcia v. DOJ, Office of Information & Privacy,
181 F. Supp. 2d 356 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....44

Goland v. CIA,
607 F.3d 339 (D.C. Cir. 1978).....7

Grand Centr. Partnership, Inc. v. Cuomo,
166 F.3d 473 (2d Cir. 1999).....28, 46

Greenberg v. U.S. Department of Treas.,
10 F. Supp. 2d 3 (D.D.C. 1998).....25

Hamilton Sec. Group, Inc. v. HUD,
106 F. Supp. 2d 23 (D.D.C. 2000).....27

Hemenway v. Hughes,
601 F. Supp. 1002 (D.D.C. 1985).....48

Hickman v. Taylor,
329 U.S. 495 (1947).....41

Hiken v. DOD,
521 F. Supp. 2d 1047 (N.D. Cal. 2007).....15

Hornbostel v. U.S. Department of Interior,
305 F. Supp. 2d 21 (D.D.C. 2003), *affd*, 2004 WL 1900562 (D.C. Cir. Aug. 25,
2004).....26

International Diatomite Producers v. SSA,
No. C-92-1634-C 1993 WL 137286 Pl. Br. at 55.....48

Iturralde v. Comptroller of Currency,
315 F.3d 311 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....46, 49

James v. U.S. Customs and Border Protection,
549 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2008).....49

Joya-Martinez v. FBI,
Number Civ. A. 91-1433, 1994 WL 118206 (D.D.C. Mar. 31, 1994).....15

Judicial Watch, Inc. v. DOD,
Civil Action 05-00390 (HHK), 2006 WL 1793297 (D.D.C. June 28, 2006).....47, 48

Kilroy v. NLRB,
633 F. Supp. 136 (S.D. Ohio 1985).....31

Kowalczyk v. Dep’t of Justice,
73 F.3d 386 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....48

Landmark Legal Foundation v. EPA,
272 F. Supp. 2d 59 (D.D.C. 2003)48

Lead Industrial Association, Inc. v. OSHA,
610 F.2d 70 (2d Cir. 1979).....42

Lesar v. DOJ,
636 F.2d 472 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....3

Local 3, Int’l Brotherhood of Electric Workers v. NLRB,
845 F.2d 1177 (2d Cir. 1988).....40

Local 32B-32J, SEIU, AFL-CIO v. GSA,
No. 97 Civ. 8509 (LMM), 1998 WL 726000 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 15, 1998)33, 34

MacNamara v. City of New York,
249 F.R.D. 70 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)26

Machin v. Zuckert,
316 F.2d 336 (D.C. Cir. 1963)30, 31, 32

Makky v. Chertoff,
489 F. Supp. 2d 421 (D.N.J. 2007)7

Mapother v. DOJ,
3 F.3d 1533 (D.C. Cir. 1993)40

Meeropol v. Meese,
790 F.2d 942 (D.C. Cir. 1986)46

Moghan v. Department of Homeland Security,
Civil Action No. 06-2045 (EGS), 2007 WL 200750248

Montrose Chemical Corp. of California v. Train,
491 F.2d 63 (D.C. Cir. 1974).....40

Morley v. CIA,
508 F.3d 1108 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....36

National Ass’n of Criminal Defense Lawyers v. United States Dep’t of Justice,
Number Civ. A. 04-0697 (PLF), 2006 WL 666938 (D.D.C. March 15, 2006)48

National Council of La Raza v. Dep’t of Justice,
339 F. Supp. 2d at 572 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....26

National Sec. Archives Fund, Inc. v. CIA,
402 F. Supp. 2d 211 (D.D.C. 2005)42

National Wildlife Federal v. United States Forest Serv.,
861 F.2d 1114 (9th Cir. 1988)40

Navasky v. CIA,
499 F. Supp. 269 (S.D.N.Y. 1980).....3

Nickerson v. United States,
95 1996 WL 563465 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 1, 1996).....31

Nurse v. Sec’y of the Air Force,
231 F. Supp. 2d 323 (D.D.C. 2002)48

Peltier v. FBI,
No. 03-CV-905S, 2005 WL 735964 (W.D.N.Y. Mar. 31, 2005)15

Perlman v. DOJ,
312 F.3d 100 (2d Cir. 2002).....32

Pratt v. Webster,
673 F.2d 408 (D.C. Cir. 1982)32

Prison Legal News v. Lappin,
603 F. Supp. 2d 124 (D.D.C. 2009)47

Public Citizen, Inc. v. OMB,
569 F.3d 434 (D.C. Cir. 2009)36

Russell v. Department of the Air Force,
682 F.2d 1045 (D.C. Cir. 1982)40

Schiller v. N.L.R.B.,
964 F.2d 1205 (D.C. Cir. 1992)35

Schladetsch v. HUD,
No. 99-0175, 2000 WL 33372125 (D.D.C. Apr. 4, 2000).....48

Spannaus v. DOJ,
813 F.2d 1285 (4th Cir. 1987)34

Students Against Genocide v. Department of State,
257 F.3d 828 (D.C. Cir. 2001)39

<i>The James Madison Project v. CIA</i> , 607 F. Supp. 2d 109 (D.D.C. March 2009).....	36
<i>Tigue v. DOJ</i> , 312 F.3d 70 (2d Cir. 2002).....	28
<i>United States v. Abu Marzook</i> , 412 F. Supp. 2d 913 (N.D. Ill. 2006)	14
<i>Valencia-Lucena v. U.S. Coast Guard</i> , 180 F.3d 321 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	46
<i>Whalen v. U.S. Marine Corps</i> , 407 F. Supp. 2d 54 (D.D.C. 2005).....	39
<i>Wiesner v. FBI</i> , ___ F. Supp. 2d ___, Civil Action No. 07-1599(RBW), 2009 WL 3768024 (D.D.C. Nov. 12, 2009)	46, 47
<i>Wilner v. NSA</i> , 592 F.3d 60 (2d Cir. 2009).....	passim
<i>Wilner v. NSA</i> , 2008 WL 2567765 (S.D.N.Y. June 25, 2008)	11, 15, 38
<i>Wilson v. CIA</i> , 586 F.3d 171 (2d Cir. 2009).....	passim
<i>Wolf v. CIA</i> , 473 F.3d 370 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	21, 22
<u>Statutes</u>	
10 U.S.C. § 130c.....	4
50 U.S.C. 403(d)(3) (1988).....	6
50 U.S.C. 403g	4, 7
50 U.S.C. 403-1(g)(1) (2006)	6
50 U.S.C. 403-1(i)(1) (2006)	4, 6
Public Interest Declassification Act of 2000, Pub. L. 106-567, 114 Stat. 2831 (Dec. 27, 2000)	6

Executive Orders

Exec. Order No. 12,065 at 1-601 (June 28, 1978)14

Exec. Order No. 12,356 at 1-6(a) (April 2, 1982).....14

Exec. Order No. 12,958 3.1(b).....5
